

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A.
LARSEN,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-CV-10832 (AT) (SN)

PUBLIC VERSION

**DEFENDANT RIPPLE LABS INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR REMEDIES AND ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE SEC FAILS TO SHOW THAT ANY INJUNCTION IS WARRANTED 2

 A. The SEC Fails to Establish a Reasonable Likelihood of Future Violations..... 2

 B. The SEC Fails to Show That an Injunction Is Needed..... 10

 C. Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Narrow and Tailored..... 16

II. THE SEC FAILS TO SHOW THAT ANY DISGORGEMENT IS WARRANTED 18

 A. *Govil* Bars Disgorgement Because the SEC Cannot Show Pecuniary Harm..... 18

 B. Alternatively, *Liu* Requires That Ripple’s Legitimate Business Expenses Be Deducted from Any Disgorgement Award 21

III. ANY CIVIL PENALTY SHOULD NOT EXCEED \$10 MILLION..... 26

 A. The Relevant Factors Counsel a Low Penalty, Not a High One 26

 B. Comparison to Previous Digital Asset Cases Supports a Penalty Far Lower than the SEC’s Unreasonable \$876 Million Request 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>ASPCA v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Serv.</i> , 60 F.4th 16 (2d Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Arthur Lipper Corp. v. SEC</i> , 547 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1976).....	2
<i>Barlas v. United States</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Block.one</i> , SEC Rel. No. 33-10714, 2019 WL 4793292 (Sept. 30, 2019)	29, 30
<i>In re BlockFi Lending LLC</i> , SEC Rel. No. 33-11029, 2022 WL 462445 (Feb. 14, 2022)	30
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , 843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Ezekiel v. Volusia S.S. Co.</i> , 297 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1961).....	14
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	3
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Mull v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 368 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Patsy’s Brand, Inc. v. I.O.B. Realty, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17

Providence Rubber Co. v. Goodyear,
76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 788 (1869) 21

Radiation Dynamics, Inc. v. Goldmuntz,
464 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 25

Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.,
105 U.S. 189 (1881)..... 21

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.,
241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 16

*Schwab v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.*,
258 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 11

SEC v. Ahmed,
72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023) 19

SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.,
413 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc.,
751 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 2, 3, 13

SEC v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.,
565 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977) 2

SEC v. Cavanagh,
155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 2, 3, 10

SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.,
574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 2, 3

SEC v. Contorinis,
743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 21

SEC v. Digit. Licensing Inc.,
2024 WL 1157832 (D. Utah Mar. 18, 2024) 16

SEC v. Goble,
682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012) 16

SEC v. Govil,
86 F.4th 89 (2023)..... 18, 19, 20

SEC v. Grenda Grp., LLC,
621 F. Supp. 3d 406 (W.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 10

<i>SEC v. Haligiannis</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	27
<i>SEC v. LBRY, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4459290 (D.N.H. July 11, 2023)	11
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , 2021 WL 2374248 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2021)	24
<i>SEC v. Monarch Fund</i> , 608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>SEC v. Nat’l Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 682 (D.D.C. 1978).....	13
<i>SEC v. Parklane Hosiery Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 477 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	13
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 918 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2019).....	27, 29
<i>SEC v. Stubos</i> , 634 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	2
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>SEC v. Tourre</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	2, 16
<i>SEC v. Westport Cap. Mkts., LLC</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D. Conn. 2021).....	3
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	11
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888).....	21
<i>Wickham Contracting Co. v. Loc. Union No. 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 955 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21, 23
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	26

RULES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 230.501 8

17 C.F.R. § 230.506 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51 23
